

Ref: FOI/CAD/ID 3227

Please reply to:

FOI Administrator Trust Management Maidstone Hospital Hermitage Lane Maidstone Kent ME16 9QQ

Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

06 April 2016

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to RIDDOR reports from 01 April 2014 to 16 March 2016.

- 1. The number of RIDDOR (Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations) reports made, if any, by each hospital operated by Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust from 1/1/2014 to 31/12/2014, 1/1/2015 to 31/1/2015 and 1/1/2016 to 16/03/2016.
- 2. A summary of each report.

Please see the attached tables:

Incident	RIDDOR	Description
date	Category	
2014	Specified	Patient was carrying their child, slipped in mud in car
	Injury	park
2014	7 days	Staff slipped on wet floor.
2014	7 days	Staff Nurse leant over patient to adjust Cricket Pad Splint. As Staff Nurse stood up Staff Nurse complained of pain to shoulder.
2014	Specified Injury	Staff members shoe got caught in the metal part of the drain cover and fell over.
2014	7 Days	Trust driver secured cage inside vehicle and returned to tail-lift to lower it and while attempting to lower slipped on edge of vehicle, fell 4-5 foot to the floor.
2014	Dangerous Occurrence	Patient dropped urine bottle on the floor. Urine splashed and hit the patient and Staff.
2014	Specified Injury	Staff member fell.
2014	7 Days	Staff pulled a muscle whilst helping a disabled patient back into wheelchair.

2014	7 Days	Staff got foot tangled in the electric cable and tripped on the floor.
2014	7 Days	Staff caught foot underneath the drip stand and then lost balance and fell.
2014	Specified Injury	Relative was leaving the room having visited patient, area was clear, no obstacles in the way, shoes appeared to stick to the flooring and fell forwards. Complained of pain in back.
2014	7 Days	During lunch service on the ward to patients, hot liquid splashed onto the arm of the catering assistant.
2014	7 Days	Patient hit the staff member with walking stick on the left side of face, neck, head and ear.
2014	Specified Injury	Staff member fell onto side with her arm slightly extended behind.
2014	7 Days	Patient had grabbed staff member by the arm and was applying a lot of pressure. Patient released staff member when fingers were prised away from colleague. Later patient grabbed left wrist and twisted it in opposite directions of staff member.
2014	7 Days	Shoulder pain injury had been caused whilst moving a patient at work.
2014	7 Days	Staff member caught finger in food trolley door as was closing it
2014	7 Days	Staff member reported Injury to wrist. Not one specific incident, but accumulation/repetitive strain? CLOSED FOLLOWING HSE APPROVAL
2014	7 Days	Staff member had hand trapped in bed whilst trying to manoeuvre patient into lithotomy.
2014	7 Days	Patient fell on top of Staff member while transferring to commode.
2014	7 Days	Staff member had bed run over toes while transporting a patient.
2014	7 Days	Staff member knocked AD cylinder onto another staff member's foot.
2014	7 Days	Staff member slipped on wet floor.
2014	7 Days	Staff member accidentally walked into the trolley with hip twisted and injured knee.

Incident date	RIDDOR Category	
2015	Specified Injury	Employee tripped over their open drawer
2015	7 Days	Catering Assistant slipped on the wet floor

2015	Specified Injury	Staff member slipped on grassy path
2015	7 Days	Fall over cables on floor in building site at the new construction
2015	7 Dove	member of staff injured caught their
2015	7 Days	finger between the hinge side of the door
		and the door frame
2015	7 Days	Staff member was on a ladder and put
2013	1 Days	foot onto floor. Ankle turned
2015	7 Days	Staff member slipped on wet floor
2015	7 Days	Staff member slipped on wet floor
2015	7 Days	Member of staff transferring patient on
2013	1 Days	rotastand patient not managing
		transferred back to bed felt back hurt
2015	7 Days	When I was rolling patient felt a big pain
		on my back
2015	Specified	Staff member tripped on the leg of a chair
	Injury	in the reception area
2015	Specified	Patient tripped walking from car park.
	Injury	The patient informs there were no
		environmental factors to cause the fall to
0045		happen.
2015	7 Day	Helping move patient. After incident my
	Injury	lower back started to ache, plus noticed
0045	0	pins and needles in both legs
2015	Specified Injury	Patient fell in corridor
2015	7 Day	Staff member tripped over contractors
	Injury	ladder
2015	Specified	Staff member slipped on wet floor
	Injury	
2015	7 Day	Patient fell onto staff members hand
	Injury	
2015	Dangerous	sharps injury to staff member
	Occurrence	
2015	Specified	parent shut child's finger in door
001-	Injury	
2015	Specified	Patient fell over chair in reception
001-	Injury	
2015	Specified	Child fell over in corridor hit head on door
001-	Injury	
2015	Specified	Patient tripped and fell in car park
224=	Injury	0. "
2015	7 Day	Staff member slipped on floor. Floor not
224-	Injury	wet or slippery
2015	7 Day	Nurse assisting patient sustained back
0045	Injury	pain
2015	7 Day	Staff member spilled hot water onto hand
	Injury	

2015	7 Day Injury	Trolley caught on ramp. Staff member pushing trolley fell
2015	Specified Injury	Staff member injured by confused patient
2015	7 Day Injury	Staff member slipped and fell

Incident	RIDDOR	
date	Category	
2016	7 Day	Staff member was moving hot item from
	Injury	the oven, and dropped it onto foot.
2016	7 Day	Staff member tripped on equipment
	Injury	
2016	Specified	Patient blown over by gust of wind
	Injury	
2016	7 Day	Staff member crushed finger between
	Injury	equipment and door frame
2016	7 Day	Staff member slipped on outside steps
	Injury	
2016	7 Day	Staff member was turning patient when
	Injury	felt lower back pain